

[ORAL ARGUMENT NOT REQUESTED]

No. 22-1032

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT

DAN ROBERT, SSGT, U.S. Army; HOLLIE MULVIHILL, SSGT, USMC and
other similarly situated individuals,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

LLOYD AUSTIN, in his official capacity as Secretary of Defense, U.S. Department
of Defense; XAVIER BECERRA, in his official capacity as Secretary of the U.S. De-
partment of Health and Human Services; ROBERT CALIFF, U.S. Commissioner of
Food and Drugs,
Defendants-Appellees.*

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of Colorado
District Court Case No. 1:21-cv-02228-RM-STV (Judge Moore)

BRIEF FOR APPELLEES

BRIAN M. BOYNTON

Principal Deputy Assistant Attorney General

COLE FINEGAN

United States Attorney

CHARLES W. SCARBOROUGH

MARLEIGH DOVER

CASEN B. ROSS

DANIEL WINIK

SARAH J. CLARK

Attorneys, Appellate Staff

Civil Division, Room 7216

U.S. Department of Justice

950 Pennsylvania Avenue NW

Washington, DC 20530

(202) 305-8727

*Robert Califf, U.S. Commissioner of Food and Drugs, has been automatically substituted for Janet Woodcock as a defendant, pursuant to Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 43(c)(2).

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	
STATEMENT CONCERNING PRIOR OR RELATED APPEALS	
GLOSSARY	
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE	1
PERTINENT STATUTES	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
A. Licensure and Emergency Use Authorization for Vaccines	2
B. The Development and Approval of the Pfizer Vaccine.....	4
C. The Military’s COVID-19 Vaccination Requirement.....	6
D. Factual and Procedural Background	9
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	11
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	12
ARGUMENT	13
I. The district court correctly concluded that plaintiffs’ claims challenging the future application of DoD’s COVID-19 vaccination requirement are not justiciable.....	13
A. Plaintiffs lack standing to challenge the DoD Directive.	13
B. Plaintiffs’ claims are not ripe.....	16
C. Plaintiffs’ arguments on justiciability are unavailing.	19

II. In any event, the district court’s dismissal of plaintiffs’ claims against
FDA and HHS should be affirmed. 24

CONCLUSION 26

STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

ADDENDUM

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Abbott Labs. v. Gardner</i> , 387 U.S. 136 (1967)	16
<i>Air Force Officer v. Austin</i> , 2022 WL 468799 (M.D. Ga. Feb. 15, 2022).....	22, 23
<i>Association of Am. Physicians & Surgeons v. FDA</i> , 2020 WL 5745974 (6th Cir. Sept. 24, 2020)	25
13 F.4th 531 (6th Cir. 2021)	21, 25
<i>Awad v. Ziriax</i> , 670 F.3d 1111 (10th Cir. 2012)	16
<i>Bois v. Marsh</i> , 801 F.2d 462 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....	14
<i>Booth v. Bomser</i> , 2022 WL 823068 (D.D.C. Mar. 18, 2022)	23
<i>Calzone v. Hawley</i> , 866 F.3d 866 (8th Cir. 2017)	24-25
<i>Chappell v. Wallace</i> , 462 U.S. 296 (1983)	14
<i>Church v. Biden</i> , 2021 WL 5179215 (D.D.C. Nov. 8, 2021).....	19, 23
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA</i> , 568 U.S. 398 (2013)	13, 14, 15, 20
<i>Daves v. Dallas County</i> , 22 F.4th 522 (5th Cir. 2022)	24
<i>Disability Rights S.C. v. McMaster</i> , 24 F.4th 893 (4th Cir. 2022)	24

Feds for Med. Freedom v. Biden,
 2022 WL 188329 (S.D. Tex. Jan. 21, 2022),
vacated and remanded, 30 F.4th 503 (5th Cir. 2022) 22, 23

Gilligan v. Morgan,
 413 U.S. 1 (1973) 18

Hollingsworth v. Perry,
 570 U.S. 693 (2013) 21

Initiative & Referendum Inst. v. Walker,
 450 F.3d 1082 (10th Cir. 2006) 12, 16

Los Alamos Study Grp. v. U.S. Dep’t of Energy,
 692 F.3d 1057 (10th Cir. 2012) 16, 17

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife,
 504 U.S. 555 (1992) 15, 21

Mink v. Suthers,
 482 F.3d 1244 (10th Cir. 2007) 14

Monsanto Co. v. Geertson Seed Farms,
 561 U.S. 139 (2010) 13, 20

National Fed’n of Indep. Bus. v. Department of Labor,
 142 S. Ct. 661 (2022) 22

Navy SEAL 1 v. Austin,
 2022 WL 534459 (M.D. Fla. Feb. 18, 2022)..... 22, 23

Nova Health Sys. v. Gandy,
 416 F.3d 1149 (10th Cir. 2005) 14

Ohio Forestry Ass’n v. Sierra Club,
 523 U.S. 726 (1998) 16-17

Orloff v. Willoughby,
 345 U.S. 83 (1953) 14, 17, 18

Poffenbarger v. Kendall,
2022 WL 594810 (S.D. Ohio Feb. 28, 2022)..... 23

Raines v. Byrd,
521 U.S. 811 (1997) 17

Rostker v. Goldberg,
453 U.S. 57 (1981) 18

Sierra Club v. U.S. Dep’t of Energy,
287 F.3d 1256 (10th Cir. 2002) 17

Southern Utah Wilderness All. v. Palma,
707 F.3d 1143 (10th Cir. 2013) 11-12, 13, 14, 16

Thomas v. Anchorage Equal Rights Comm’n,
220 F.3d 1134 (9th Cir. 2000) 13

Thomas v. Union Carbide Agric. Prods. Co.,
473 U.S. 568 (1985) 16

Town of Chester v. Laroe Estates,
137 S. Ct. 1645 (2017) 24

United States v. Kisala,
64 M.J. 50 (C.A.A.F. 2006) 17

United States ex rel. Hafter D.O. v. Spectrum Emergency Care, Inc.,
190 F.3d 1156 (10th Cir. 1999) 12

U.S. Navy SEALs 1-26 v. Biden,
27 F.4th 336 (5th Cir. 2022),
rev’d in part, Austin v. U.S. Navy SEALs 1-26, 142 S. Ct. 1301 (2022)..... 22, 23

Whitmore v. Arkansas,
495 U.S. 149 (1990) 14, 15

Wyoming v. Zinke,
871 F.3d 1133 (10th Cir. 2017) 16

Statutes:

5 U.S.C. § 701(a)(2) 25

5 U.S.C. § 702..... 1

10 U.S.C. § 1107 21

10 U.S.C. § 1107(f)(1)..... 4

10 U.S.C. § 1107(g)(1)..... 4

10 U.S.C. § 1107(g)(2)..... 4

10 U.S.C. § 1107a..... 21, 26

10 U.S.C. § 1107a(a)(1) 4

21 U.S.C. § 355..... 4

21 U.S.C. § 355(i)..... 4

21 U.S.C. § 360bbb-3(a)(1)..... 2

21 U.S.C. § 360bbb-3(b)(1)..... 2

21 U.S.C. § 360bbb-3(c)(1)..... 3

21 U.S.C. § 360bbb-3(c)(2)..... 3

21 U.S.C. § 360bbb-3(c)(3)..... 3

21 U.S.C. § 360bbb-3(e)(1)(A) 3

21 U.S.C. § 360bbb-3(e)(1)(A)(ii)(III) 3

21 U.S.C. § 360bbb-3(f)(1) 3

21 U.S.C. § 360bbb-3(g)(1)..... 3

21 U.S.C. § 360bbb-3(g)(2)..... 3

21 U.S.C. § 360bbb-3(i) 2, 25

21 U.S.C. § 360bbb-3(k) 4

28 U.S.C. § 1291 1

28 U.S.C. § 1331 1

28 U.S.C. § 1346 1

28 U.S.C. § 1361 1

28 U.S.C. § 2201 1

42 U.S.C. § 262(a)(1)(A)..... 2

42 U.S.C. § 262(a)(2)(C) 2

42 U.S.C. § 262(i)(1) 2

Rule:

Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)(1)(B)..... 1

Other Authorities:

Determination of Public Health Emergency,
85 Fed. Reg. 7316 (Feb. 7, 2020) 5

Emergency Use Authorization Declaration,
85 Fed. Reg. 18,250 (Apr. 1, 2020) 5

FDA, *Emergency Use Authorization*, <https://go.usa.gov/xzpuX>
(last updated May 25, 2022)..... 5

FDA, *Emergency Use Authorization (EUA) for an Unapproved Product Review Memorandum*
(Dec. 11, 2020), <https://go.usa.gov/xzpzn> 5

FDA, *Summary Basis for Regulatory Action* (Nov. 8, 2021),
<https://go.usa.gov/xzdcg>..... 5

FDA, *Q&A for Comirnaty (COVID-19 Vaccine mRNA)*, <https://go.usa.gov/xucdP>
(last updated Feb. 8, 2022) 6

FDA News Release, *FDA Approves First COVID-19 Vaccine* (Aug. 23, 2021),
<https://go.usa.gov/xuJqV> 6

Stanley M. Lemon, et al., *Protecting Our Forces: Improving Vaccine Acquisition and
Availability in the U.S. Military* (2002), <https://perma.cc/E545-TQ9G> 6-7
